flourish in the years to come on the back of  private sector and foreign direct investments.

While capitalizing on its core competencies of cast iron and aluminum parts as well as manufacturing of radiators, the Company

plans to gain more business from the OEM sector through serving its valuable customers with high level of commitment and

technological advancement.

As far as radiator segment is concerned, the Company will further endeavor to penetrate into the replacement market taking

full advantage of quality and reliability of its products.

With severe cost pressures in the form of inflation and energy crisis, the Company will continue to strive for greater internal

process efficiencies to enhance its profitability and growth.

[ It is acclaimed to be a great year ]

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank the customers, dealers, financial institutions and shareholders for their continued support and cooperation

in maintaining high standards of excellence. I also thank our Board of Directors, Chief Executive Officer and his team for their

hard work and dedication to make Atlas Engineering a great company and excel in service to our valued customers.

Karachi: June 13, 2014   Yusuf H. Shirazi

Annual Report 2014 07

Sales 1,419,228 2,358,428 2,235,491  2,117,003  1,529,328  1,135,161  1,228,450
Gross profit 194,108 271,350 223,055  232,088  187,779  64,184  141,764
Profit / (Loss) Before Taxation 124,691 128,309 46,179  82,722  58,062  (59,274)  29,654
Profit / (Loss) After Taxation 90,899 84,325 37,450  71,549  36,144  (47,467)  19,377
Share Capital 246,734 246,734 246,734  246,734  246,734  246,734  123,367
Reserves 242,756 190,087 124,267  86,817  15,268  (20,876)  35,844
Shareholders' Equity
   - Including Surplus on Revaluation 845,850 793,181 727,361  689,911  677,782  641,638  574,991
   - Excluding Surplus on Revaluation 489,490 436,821 371,001  333,551  262,002  225,858  159,211
Fixed Assets Net 924,686 895,819 879,587  807,340  844,060  810,161  876,807
Total Assets 1,479,584 1,414,994 1,437,046  1,342,618  1,237,256  1,150,688  1,209,008
Current Assets 538,029 499,863 536,849  512,661  382,404  330,215  325,178
Current Liabilities 426,106 468,055 566,254  455,207  395,227  364,390  416,424
Net Working Capital 111,923 31,808 (29,405)  57,454  (12,823)  (34,175)  (91,246)

Ratios:

Profitibility (%)
   Gross Profit 13.68 11.51 9.98  10.96  12.28  5.65  11.54
   Profit Before Tax 8.79 5.44 2.07  3.91  3.80  (5.22)  2.41
   Profit After Tax 6.40 3.58 1.68  3.38  2.36  (4.18)  1.58

Return to Shareholders

Dividend % 15.00 15.00 7.50  -   -   -   7.50
Cash Dividend Per Share 1.50 1.50 0.75  -   -   -   0.75
Dividend Yield Ratio 0.03 0.03 0.01  -   -   -   0.02
Dividend Pay Out Ratio 0.41 0.44 0.49  -   -   -   0.47
ROE - After Tax % (annualised) 24.76 19.30 10.09  21.45  13.80  (21.02)  12.17
Earnings/(loss) per share
   - basic & diluted - Rs. * 3.68 3.42 1.52  2.90  1.46  (3.33)  1.61
Market Price - as at period / year end # 58.00 58.00 58.00  39.50  16.00  9.66  31.60

Activity (Times)

Sales to Total Assets 0.96 1.67 1.56  1.58  1.24  0.99  1.02
Sales to Fixed Assets 1.53 2.63 2.54  2.62  1.81  1.40  1.40
Debtor Turnover (Days) 16 16 30  27  25  40  13

Liquidity / Leverage

Current Ratio (Times) 1.26 1.07 0.95 1.13 0.97 0.91 0.78
Quick Ratio (Times) 0.61 0.41 0.47 0.51 0.40 0.43 0.20
Break up Value per Share (Rs.)
   - Excluding Surplus on Revaluation 19.84 17.70 15.04  13.52  10.62  9.15  12.91
Long Term debts to Equity (Incl. Surplus
  on Revaluation)  (Times) 0.17 0.12 0.17  0.22  0.16  0.17  0.28
Total Liabilities to Total Assets 0.43 0.44 0.49  0.49  0.45  0.44  0.52

* EPS for the period ended March 31, 2014 relates to nine months wheras EPS in comparatives relate to 12 months.
# As at June 30, 2012, June 30, 2013 and March 31, 2014, market price means buy back price of share.

(Rupees in 000’s)

PARTICULARS 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Key Performance and Financial Data

Nine Months Period
Ended March 31,

--------------------------------------- Year Ended June 30 ---------------------------------------

08 Atlas Engineering Limited

-------------------- (Rupees in �000) --------------------
Period Ended March 31, 2014 Year Ended June 30, 2013

Amount % age Amount % age

Wealth Generated:

Total Revenue  1,668,588  2,735,776

Material & Services (excluding duties)  (923,035)  (1,751,786)

 745,553 100.00%  983,990 100.00%

Wealth distributed:

To Employees
Salaries & other related costs  227,236 30.48%  280,490 28.51%

To Government
Sales tax, income tax, import duty & other levies  308,092 41.32%  478,524 48.63%

To Providers of Capital
   - Dividend to shareholders  37,010 4.96%  18,505 1.88%
   - Markup / Interest  35,345 4.74%  64,444 6.55%

 72,355 9.70%  82,949 8.43%

Retained in the Business
   - Depreciation  46,971 6.30%  57,702 5.86%
   - Retained Profit  90,899 12.20%  84,325 8.57%

 137,870 18.50%  142,027 14.43%

 745,553 100.00%  983,990 100.00%

Statement of Value Addition
Period Ended March 31, 2014

Wealth Distribution 2013Wealth Distribution 2014

Employees Providers of Capital Retained in BusinessGovernment

Annual Report 2014 09

28.51%14.43%
8.43%

48.63%41.32%

30.48%18.50%

9.70%

The Directors of your Company take pleasure in presenting their report together with the Audited Accounts and Auditors' Report
thereon for the period ended March 31, 2014.

Financial Results

The financial results of your Company for the period ended March 31, 2014 under review are summarized as follows:

Nine months
period ended Year ended

March 31, June 30,
2014 2013

(Rupees in thousands)

Profit before taxation 124,691 128,309
Taxation (33,792) (43,984)

Profit after taxation 90,899 84,325

Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share after tax is Rs. 3.68 per share (2013: Rs. 3.42).

Dividend

The Board of Directors has recommended final cash dividend of Rs. 1.50/- per share, i.e., 15% (2013: Rs. 1.50/- per share).
Accordingly, following appropriation has been made.

2014 2013
(Rupees in thousands)

Profit available for appropriation 242,756 190,087
Appropriation
   Proposed Dividend  (37,010) (37,010)

Un-appropriated profit carried forward 205,746 153,077

Chairman’s Review

The Chairman's review included in the Annual Report deals inter alia with the performance of the Company for the period ended
March 31, 2014 and future prospects. The directors endorse the contents of the review.

Board of Directors

The Board comprises of one Executive and six Non-Executive directors. All the Non-Executive directors are independent from
management.

The Board approved the remuneration of the CEO amounting to Rs. 9.353 million, bonus and other benefits like free transportation,
telephone facility, medical expenses etc. as per Company's policy for the year 2014-2015.